



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (CAM) NO. 6 OF 2023**

**IN**

**ARBITRATION APPEAL (AA) NO. 11 OF 2023**

Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd., Nagpur and others

.Vs.

M/s. George Construction Company, Nagpur and another

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's orders.  
and Registrar's Orders.

---

Mr N. G. Moharir, Advocate for the appellants

Mr Shyam Dewani, Adv. Alongwith Mr Sahil Dewani, Advocates for respondent No.1

**CORAM : G.A. SANAP J.**

**DATE : AUGUST 01, 2024**

Heard learned Advocates for the parties.

Perused the record and proceedings.

2. This is an application for stay to the execution of the impugned judgment and award dated 18.07.2006 passed by the Arbitrator and confirmed by the learned Principal District Judge, Nagpur vide judgment and award dated 11.04.2022. Learned Advocate for the appellants submits that the appellants are ready to deposit the decretal amount with interest as on the date of the deposit.

3. Learned Advocate for the respondent No.1 submits that subject to deposit of decretal amount with

interest as on the date of the deposit and permission to respondent No.1 to withdraw the said amount, the stay may be granted.

4. In view of this, the application is **allowed**.

5. There shall be stay to the execution of judgment and award dated 18.07.2006 passed by the Arbitrator and confirmed by the Principal District Judge, Nagpur vide judgment and award dated 11.04.2022 , till final disposal of this appeal, subject to deposit of the decretal amount within eight weeks with interest as on the date of deposit

6. Liberty is granted to respondent No.1 to withdraw the decretal amount with interest, as & when deposited.

7. The civil application stands **disposed of**, accordingly.

#### **ARBITRATION APPEAL (AA) NO. 11 OF 2023**

8. Stand over to **08.08.2024**.

9. Call for record and proceedings.

*Namrata*